

**FILED**  
**Court of Appeals**  
**Division II**  
**State of Washington**  
**2/4/2019 1:01 PM**  
COURT OF APPEALS,  
DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 52724-3-II

---

CITY OF BREMERTON, Appellant,

v.

ROBERT THOMPSON, Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT CITY OF BREMERTON

---

Kylie Purves  
Attorney for City of  
Bremerton, as Appellant

Templeton Horton Weibel  
& Broughton PLLC  
3212 NW Byron Street Suite 101  
Silverdale, WA 98383  
(360) 692-6415  
WSBA No. 34997

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 2

    A. Assignment of error ..... 2

    B. Issues pertaining to assignments of error..... 2

        1. Whether the testimony of the City’s expert witness constituted manifest constitutional error..... 2

        2. Whether even if the court determines the testimony of the City’s expert witness constituted manifest constitutional error, the error was harmless. .... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

    A. Procedural History ..... 2

    B. Facts ..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 8

    A. RAP 2.5(a) requires an objection at trial to preserve issues for appeal. .... 8

    B. A claim of error may be raised for the first time on appeal if it is a manifest error affecting a constitutional right. .... 9

    C. Three steps are involved in analyzing whether an issue raised for the first time on appeal can benefit from the RAP 2.5(a)(3)’s manifest constitutional error exception. .... 9

        1. Is the error “Constitutional”? ..... 10

2.	Even if the testimony was improper, did the testimony constitute “manifest” constitutional error reviewable for the first time on appeal?.....	11
3.	Is the error “Harmless”?.....	12
V.	CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Seattle v. Heatley</i> , 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993).....	11
<i>State v. Binh Thach</i> , 126 Wn. App. 297, 106 P.3d 782 (2005).....	13
<i>State v. Boast</i> , 87 Wn.2d 447, 553 P.2d 1322 (1976).....	9
<i>State v. Grimes</i> , 165 Wn. App. 172, 267 P.3d 454 (2011).....	9, 10, 12
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Lamar</i> , 180 Wn.2d 576, 327 P.3d 46 (2014).....	13
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008).....	12
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	10
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Wilber</i> , 55 Wn. App. 294, 777 P.2d 36 (1989).....	11

### Rules

ER 702 .....	6
ER 703 .....	11
ER 704 .....	11
RAP 2.5(a) .....	8, 9

RAP 2.5(a)(3)..... 9
